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May 10,2010;,

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

Ms. Jerris Penrod Mapes
Assistant City Attorney
Killeen Police Department
402 North Second Street
Killeen, Texas76541-5298

0R2010-06670
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Dear Ms. Map~s:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 3}8829 (Killeen ID No. W003203).

,":'

The Killeen Police Department (the "department") received a request for the following
documents cOll¢erning a named former police officer: complete per.sonal history statement,
background investigation report, polygraph report, personnel records including disciplinary
actions, and contents ofpersonnel and background files. You state the City of Killeen has
released someinformation to the requestor. See Local Gov't Code § 143.089(a) (providing
for a civil service file for police officers containing documents relating to commendations,
misconduct that resulted in disciplinary action, and periodic evaluations). You claim the
submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sect~on552.101ofthe Government
Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.1.01. This exception encompasses information that other statutes make
confidential. You raise section 552.101 in conjunction with section 143.089 of the Local
Government C()de. You assert the City of Killeen is a civil service city under chapter 143
of the Local Government Code. Section 143.089 contemplates two different types of
personnel files:ca police officer's civil service file that the civil service director is required
to maintain, ap,d an internal file that the police department may maintain for its own use.
Local Gov't C()de § 143.089(a), (g). In City ofSan Antonio v. Texas Attorney General, 851
S.W.2d 946 (Tex. App.-Austin 1993, writ denied), the court addressed a request for
information contained in a police officer's personnel file maintained by the police department
for its use andt~e applicability ofsection 143.089(g) to that file. The records included in the
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departmental personnel file related to complaints against the police officer for which no
disciplinary action was taken. : The court determined that section 143.089(g) made the
records confidential. See id. at 949; Attorney General Opinion JC-0257 at 6-7 (2000)
(addressing :fiin'ctions ofsection 143.089(a) and (g) files). This confidentiality extends to any
records maintained in the internal file that reasonably relate to the p6lice officer's
employment r~lationship. See City of San Antonio v. San Antonio Expr.ess-News, 47

,S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2000, pet. denied).

You represenf~o this office the submitted records are keptin the department's internal
personnel filefbr the named former officer, maintained under section 143.089(g). We find
the submittedirbcords relate.tothe officer's employment relationship with tll~ department.

.Based on your fepresentationsand our review, we agree the department must withhold the
submitted records under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with
section 143.089(g) ofthe Local Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities; please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotiine, toll free,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Jessica Eales
Assistant Attorney General
Open RecordsDivision
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